

Kyocera Brand Library Platform PRIVACY STATEMENT

June 2023



KYOCERA Document Solutions Europe B.V. ("Kyocera, "we" or "us"), located at Bloemlaan 4, 2132NP Hoofddorp, The Netherlands, issued this Privacy Statement ("Statement") to inform you, the user of the Kyocera Brand Library Platform ("Platform"), about the processing of your personal data while you are using the Platform.

We may update this Statement from time to time.



INTRODUCTION

In this Statement, we will explain in detail the following:

- I. For which purposes we are processing your personal data;
- II. On what legal basis we are processing your personal data;
- III. With whom we share your personal data;
- IV. To which countries we transfer your personal data;
- V. For how long we keep your personal data;
- VI. Which technical and organizational measures we have taken;
- VII. What your legal rights are concerning us processing your personal data;
- VIII. How you can contact us and other important information.

I. FOR WHICH PURPOSES ARE WE PROCESSING YOUR PERSONAL DATA?

In order to provide the Platform to you and enable you to use the benefits of the Platform to the full extent, you have to create a user account. To provide you with access to your user account Kyocera processes the following categories of personal data: name, email address, password and IP address.

II. ON WHAT LEGAL BASIS ARE WE PROCESSING YOUR PERSONAL DATA?

Kyocera processes your personal data based on its legitimate interests (Article 6(1)(f) GDPR, whereas Kyocera's legitimate interests consist of providing the Kyocera Brand Library Platform to enhance engagement and collaboration of employees and international partners throughout Kyocera's group companies to share brand content, product information and digital brand guidelines.

III. WITH WHOM WE SHARE YOUR PERSONAL DATA?

Kyocera uses Frontify AG, Switzerland, to provide and host the Platform and related technical support. Information on how Frontify collects and uses personal data can be found here.

IV. INTERNATIONAL TRANSFERS

We do not transfer your personal data outside the EU/EEA, personal data is hosted on Amazon Web Services (AWS) in Frankfurt.

V. FOR HOW LONG DO WE KEEP YOUR PERSONAL DATA?

Kyocera deletes your personal data once you request us to delete your user account or your employment with Kyocera is terminated.

VI. WHICH TECHNICAL AND ORGANIZATIONAL MEASURES WE HAVE TAKEN

We take the security of your personal data very seriously and take all reasonable efforts to protect your personal data from loss, misuse, theft, unauthorized access, disclosure or modification.

VII. YOUR RIGHTS

According to the applicable data protection law, you have the following legal rights that we wish to inform you of:

- A. The right to access your personal data.
- B. The right to rectify your personal data in case it is inaccurate or incomplete.
- C. The right to have your personal data deleted ("right to be forgotten").
- D. The right to restrict the processing of your personal data.
- E. The right to object to the processing of your personal data.
- F. The right to Data portability.
- G. In case you provided your consent, you may withdraw your consent at any time.
- H. You can lodge a complaint with the applicable data protection Supervisory Authority.

VIII. EXERCISING YOUR RIGHTS AND CONTACTING US

If you wish to exercise any of your rights, or you have a question about this document, please contact:

KYOCERA Document Solutions Europe B.V.

Attn.: Data Protection Officer

Bloemlaan 4

2132 NP Hoofddorp

The Netherlands

e: privacy@deu.kyocera.com

Alternatively, please visit our website

(https://www.kyoceradocumentsolutions.eu/en/footer/data-request.html) where you find contact details of our network of privacy professionals in your country.





KYOCERA Document Solutions Europe B.V.Bloemlaan 4, 2132 NP Hoofddorp, the Netherlands www.kyoceradocumentsolutions.eu

Kyocera Document Solutions Europe B.V. is a group company of Kyocera Document Solutions Inc. a global leading provider of total document solutions based in Osaka, Japan. The company's portfolio includes reliable and eco-friendly MFPs and printers, as well as business applications and consultative services which enable customers to optimize and manage their document workflow, reaching new heights of efficiency. With professional expertise and a culture of empathetic partnership, the objective of the company is to help organisations put knowledge to work to drive change.

2022 Kyocera Document Solutions Europe B.V